MGN1 Series
3kVAC Isolated 1W SM GaN Gate Drive DC-DC Converters
KDC_MGN1_B02 Page 1 of 21
For full details go to
products/power/rohs

level B in JESD22-B110 which states an Equivalent drop height of 112cm and a Velocity change 468cm/s (±10%).
Solvent cleaning Resistance to cleaning agents. Solvent – Novec 71IPA & Topklean EL-20A. Pulsed ultrasonic immersion 45°C - 65°C
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE - SINGLE
MGN 1 S XX XX M C
Series name
Power rating
Output type
S - Single
D - Dual
Package type
S - SIP
D - DIP
M - Surface Mount
Z - ZIP
Output voltageInput voltage
RoHS compliant
MGN1 Series
3kVAC Isolated 1W SM GaN Gate Drive DC-DC Converters
KDC_MGN1_B02 Page 5 of 21
PART NUMBER STRUCTURE - DUAL
MGN 1 D XX XX XX M C
Series name
Power rating
Output type
S - Single
D - Dual
RoHS compliant
Negative output
voltage
Positive output
voltage
Input voltage
Package type
S - SIP
D - DIP
M - Surface Mount
Z - ZIP
GaN MANUFACTURES GATE DRIVE VOLTAGE
GaN manufactures Gate voltage MGN1 part number
GaN Systems +6V/-3V MGN1D050603MC & MGN1D120603MC
Infineon 8V MGN1D0508MC & MGN1D1208MC
Texas Instruments 12V MGN1D0512MC & MGN1D1212MC
GanPower international +6V/-3V MGN1D050603MC & MGN1D120603MC
Nexperia 12V MGN1D0512MC & MGN1D1212MC
Navitas 12V MGN1D0512MC & MGN1D1212MC
Transphorm 12V MGN1D0512MC & MGN1D1212MC
MGN1 Series
3kVAC Isolated 1W SM GaN Gate Drive DC-DC Converters
KDC_MGN1_B02 Page 6 of 21
APPLICATION NOTES
Gate Drive Applications Advisory Note
For general guidance for product usage in gate drive applications please refer to “gate drive application notes”.
Short Circuit Performance
Below an ambient temperature of 40°C, the MGN1 short circuit protection is continuous. Above 40°C, short circuit duration time is reduced as shown in the following
graph:
Typical Application Circuit Diagrams
The following circuit diagrams are intended to provide guidance on how to connect the MGN1 series to GaN drivers for GaN devices. Please refer to GaN manufac-
tures datasheets for full application circuits.
CHARACTERISATION TEST METHODS
Ripple & Noise Characterisation Method
Ripple and noise measurements are performed with the following test configuration.
C1 1μF X7R multilayer ceramic capacitor, voltage rating to be a minimum of 3 times the output voltage of the DC-DC converter
C2 10μF tantalum capacitor, voltage rating to be a minimum of 1.5 times the output voltage of the DC-DC converter with an ESR of less
than 100mΩ at 100 kHz
C3 100nF multilayer ceramic capacitor, general purpose
R1 450Ω resistor, carbon film, ±1% tolerance
R2 50Ω BNC termination
T1 3T of the coax cable through a ferrite toroid
RLOAD Resistive load to the maximum power rating of the DC-DC converter. Connections should be made via twisted wires
Measured values are multiplied by 10 to obtain the specified values.
Differential Mode Noise Test Schematic
OSCILLOSCOPE
Y INPUT
SUPPLY
C1 C2 C3 R1 T1 R2
Input Output
DC/DC Converter
R LOAD
+ +
--
1
10
100
1000
40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Sh
or